Fire Rescue Victoria Act 1958 MINISTERIAL DIRECTION

I, Jaclyn Symes, Minister for Emergency Services, direct Fire Rescue Victoria (FRV) and the Acting Fire Rescue Commissioner (FRC) under section 8 of the **Fire Rescue Victoria Act 1958** (the Act):

- not to enter into the proposed agreement with the Victorian Professional Career Firefighters Registration Board Limited (ABN 24 659 177 992) for the provision of firefighter registration and related services to FRV (Services Agreement), which is the subject of Fair Work Commission proceedings numbered 2022/2043; and
- 2. to advise the Fair Work Commission (in the proceedings numbered 2022/2043) by 4 pm on 19 September 2022;
 - a. of the terms of this direction and my letter of today's date relating to the direction; and
 - b. that the effect of this direction is that FRV is not authorised to enter into the Services Agreement.

Dated 19 September 2022

JACLYN SYMES MP

Attorney-General

Minister for Emergency Services